Exchange Rates and has applied the change retrospectively as if the US Dollar had always been the
Company’s presentation currency as follows:

 Assets and liabilities have been translated into USD$ at the rate of exchange prevailing at the
respective reporting dates;

 The consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss were translated at the average
exchange rates for the respective reporting periods;

 Equity transactions have been translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the
transaction; and

 Exchange differences arising on translation were recorded in the foreign currency translation
reserve in shareholders’ equity.

All comparative period amounts included in the consolidated financial statements have been restated
for the change in presentation currency.

ELECTRIC METALS (USA) LIMITED
(formerly Nevada Silver Corporation)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in US Dollars)

14

The following table reconciles the change in the consolidated statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2022 from CAD$ to USD$:

As at

January 1,
2022

Previously
reported in CAD$ Adjustments

January 1,
2022

Restated to
USD$

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 301,568 (63,701) 237,867
Receivables 29,005 (6,127) 22,878
Prepaid expenses 73,439 (15,513) 57,926

404,012 (85,341) 318,671

Equipment 1,848 (390) 1,458
Exploration and evaluation assets 6,428,291 (1,624,936) 4,803,355

Total assets 6,834,151 (1,710,667) 5,123,484

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 804,731 (169,986) 634,745
Loans from related parties 240,234 (50,745) 189,489

1,044,965 (220,731) 824,234

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 11,132,159 (2,432,102) 8,700,057
Share-based payments reserve 600,142 (120,652) 479,490
Foreign currency translation reserve (41,397) (193,586) (234,983)
Deficit (5,901,718) 1,256,404 (4,645,314)

Total shareholders’ equity 5,789,186 (1,489,936) 4,299,250

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 6,834,151 (1,710,667) 5,123,484

ELECTRIC METALS (USA) LIMITED
(formerly Nevada Silver Corporation)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in US Dollars)

15

The following table reconciles the change in the consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2022 from CAD$ to USD$:

As at

December 31,
2022

Previously
reported in CAD$ Adjustments

December 31,
2022

Restated to
USD$

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 170,108 (44,511) 125,597
Receivables 67,517 (17,666) 49,851
Prepaid expenses 65,985 (17,266) 48,719

303,610 (79,443) 224,167

Deferred share issuance costs 148,893 (38,960) 109,933
Equipment 9,338 (2,445) 6,893
Reclamation bonds 130,486 (34,143) 96,343
Exploration and evaluation assets 9,216,374 (2,529,327) 6,687,047

Total assets 9,808,701 (2,684,318) 7,124,383

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 2,929,261 (766,487) 2,162,774
Loans from related parties 190,341 (49,806) 140,535

3,119,602 (816,293) 2,303,309

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 13,158,869 (2,862,652) 10,296,217
Share-based payments reserve 678,602 (138,763) 539,839
Foreign currency translation reserve 243,440 (475,124) (231,684)
Deficit (8,367,649) 1,824,664 (6,542,985)

Total shareholders’ equity 5,713,262 (1,651,875) 4,061,387
Non-controlling interest 975,837 (216,150) 759,687

6,689,099 (1,868,025) 4,821,074

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 9,808,701 (2,684,318) 7,124,383

ELECTRIC METALS (USA) LIMITED
(formerly Nevada Silver Corporation)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in US Dollars)

16

The following table reconciles the change in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
for the year ended December 31, 2022 from CAD$ to USD$.

2022 Adjustments 2022
Previously reported

in CAD$
Restated to

USD$

EXPENSES
Consulting fees 292,034 (67,415) 224,619
Depreciation 2,232 (515) 1,717
Directors fees 136,000 (31,394) 104,606
Exploration and evaluation costs 4,103 (869) 3,234
Filing fees 65,904 (15,213) 50,691
Interest and bank charges 12,661 (2,926) 9,735
Marketing 404,927 (93,522) 311,405
Office expenses 118,821 (27,440) 91,381
Rent 27,266 (6,291) 20,975
Professional fees 941,744 (217,705) 724,039
Salary and benefits 201,135 (46,430) 154,705
Share-based compensation 78,460 (18,111) 60,349
Travel 217,296 (50,198) 167,098

LOSS BEFORE OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (2,502,583) 578,029 (1,924,554)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Foreign exchange loss (4,726) 1,089 (3,637)
Interest income 193 (44) 149

(4,533) 1,045 (3,488)

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,507,116) 579,074 (1,928,042)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
ITEMS THAT MAY SUBSEQUENTLY BE RECLASSIFIED TO PROFIT
(LOSS):
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations 284,837 (281,538) 3,299

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,222,279) 297,536 (1,924,743)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Shareholders of the Company (2,465,931) 568,260 (1,897,671)
Non-controlling interest (41,185) 10,814 (30,371)

(2,507,116) 579,074 (1,928,042)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Shareholders of the Company (2,178,495) 284,123 (1,894,372)
Non-controlling interest (43,784) 13,413 (30,371)

(2,222,279) 297,536 (1,924,743)

NET LOSS PER SHARE – BASIC AND DILUTED (0.04) (0.03)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING 64,380,636 64,380,636

ELECTRIC METALS (USA) LIMITED
(formerly Nevada Silver Corporation)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in US Dollars)

17

The following table reconciles the change in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2022 from CAD$ to USD$.

2022 Adjustment 2022
Previously

reported
in CAD$

Restated to
USD$

Operating activities:
Net loss for the year (2,507,116) 579,074 (1,928,042)
Items not affecting cash:

Depreciation 2,232 (515) 1,717
Share-based compensation 78,460 (18,111) 60,349

Changes in non-cash working capital related to operations:
Receivables (38,512) 11,539 (26,973)
Prepaid expenses 7,454 1,753 9,207
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 822,188 (612,043) 210,145

Net cash used in operating activities (1,635,294) (38,303) (1,673,597)

Investing activities:
Exploration and evaluation assets acquisition and exploration costs (893,391) 197,538 (695,853)
Reclamation bonds (130,486) 34,143 (96,343)
Equipment (9,722) 2,570 (7,152)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,033,599) 234,251 (799,348)

Financing activities:

Shares and warrants issued for cash, net of issue costs 1,988,710 (422,550) 1,566,160

Proceeds from NSM financing 1,017,022 (226,964) 790,058

Loan repayments to related parties (48,789) 11,253 (37,536)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,956,943 (638,261) 2,318,682

Foreign exchange effect on cash (419,510) 461,503 41,993

Increase in cash during the year (131,460) 19,190 (112,270)
Cash – beginning of the year 301,568 (63,701) 237,867

Cash – end of the year 170,108 (44,511) 125,597

e) Financial instruments

Recognition and classification
The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the consolidated statement of financial
position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit
or loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized
cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The
classification of financial asset debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing